

FILED
05-13-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Case No. 2021AP1346-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOBERT L. MOLDE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN DUNN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE ROD W. SMELTZER, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JACOB J. WITTWER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041288

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1606
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
wittwerjj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
ARGUMENT	15
I. Molde cannot show that trial counsel was ineffective for not objecting to a juror’s question of the State’s child sexual assault expert witness about the prevalence of false reports of assault.	15
A. Standard of Review.....	15
B. To prove ineffective assistance, the defendant must overcome the strong presumption that counsel’s performance was constitutionally adequate and show a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s errors, the outcome would have been different.	16
C. Counsel’s performance in not objecting to the juror’s question was not deficient because the testimony the question elicited did not implicate <i>Haseltine</i> , was within the scope of the circuit court’s order, and did not violate Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1) and <i>Daubert</i>	17
1. Under Wisconsin law, Dr. Swenson’s answer did not constitute inadmissible <i>Haseltine</i> testimony, and thus counsel was not deficient for	

	not objecting to the juror's question on this ground.	18
2.	The juror's question did not implicate matters beyond the scope of the court's order and Molde has not shown that Dr. Swenson's answer was inadmissible under <i>Daubert</i> or Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1); thus, counsel was not deficient in not objecting to the juror's question on these bases.	21
II.	Molde cannot show that counsel was ineffective for not seeking a mistrial after the State's expert answered the juror's question.	24
A.	Mistrial standard.....	24
B.	The absence of a motion for a mistrial was neither deficient nor prejudicial where such a motion would not have been granted.....	25
III.	Molde cannot show that counsel was ineffective for not asking L.M.'s family members at trial whether L.M. had a character or reputation for untruthfulness.	26
IV.	Molde cannot show that trial counsel was ineffective for withdrawing her objection to the admission of prior acts evidence.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	17, 22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	17, 30, 32
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	23
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis. 2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816.....	22
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 1, 584 N.W.2d 695 (Ct. App. 1998).....	24
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 628, 571 N.W.2d 662 (1997)	25
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 2013 WI 61, 349 Wis. 2d 1, 832 N.W.2d 611.....	16
<i>State v. Cuyler</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 133, 327 N.W.2d 662 (1983)	26
<i>State v. Felton</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983)	30
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687.....	22
<i>State v. Haseltine</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 92, 352 N.W.2d 673 (Ct. App. 1984).....	18
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 240, 432 N.W.2d 913 (1988)	18
<i>State v. Maday</i> , 2017 WI 28, 374 Wis. 2d 164, 892 N.W.2d 611.....	20

<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	15
<i>State v. Morales-Pedrosa</i> , 2016 WI App 38, 369 Wis. 2d 75, 879 N.W.2d 772	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sigarroat</i> , 2004 WI App 16, 269 Wis. 2d 234, 674 N.W.2d 894	24, 25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 701, 490 N.W.2d 40 (Ct. App. 1992).....	18
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 2003 WI App 172, 266 Wis. 2d 830, 668 N.W.2d 784	18
<i>State v. Thayer</i> , 2001 WI App 51, 241 Wis. 2d 417, 626 N.W.2d 811	16
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	29
<i>State v. Vinson</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 297, 515 N.W.2d 314 (Ct. App. 1994).....	30
<i>State v. Wheat</i> , 2002 WI App 153, 256 Wis. 2d 270, 647 N.W.2d 441	26
<i>State v. Williquette</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 589, 510 N.W.2d 708 (Ct. App. 1993).....	29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16, 17

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30	14
Wis. Stat. § 906.08	7
Wis. Stat. § 906.08(1)(a)	26
Wis. Stat. § 906.09(1).....	14

Wis. Stat. § 907.02 23

Wis. Stat. § 907.02(1)..... 17, 21, 22, 23, 25

Wis. Stat. § 939.616(1r) 14

Wis. Stat. § 948.02(1)(b) 14
